

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155



Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a triendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

RESOLUTION # 8-18-93D

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, to manage all the economic affairs and enterprises of the Oneida Tribe, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has acquired in fee status the following parcel described as:

<u>Van Rossum, Robert & Renee Property</u>

A parcel of land located in Indian Claim 202, Town of Hobart, Brown County, Wisconsin, more fully described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of Indian Claim 202, Town of Hobart; thence S 89°13'41" W, 26.53 feet to the Westernly right-of-way of C.T.H. "J"; thence S 24°53'27" W, 975.56 feet along said right-of-way; thence 184.53 feet along the arc of an 1105.95 foot radius curve to the right whose long chord bears S 29°40'15" W, 184.32 feet along said right-of-way to the point of beginning; thence 237.87 feet along the arc of an 1105.95 foot radius curve to the right whose long chord bears S 40°36'45" W, 237.41 feet along said right-of-way; thence S 46°46'27" W, 172.76 feet along said right-of-way; thence S 89°49'54" W, 951.17 feet; thence N 0°10'06" W, 297.72 feet; thence N 89°49'54" E, 1232.47 feet to the point of beginning (7.5 acres).

WHEREAS, the above described parcel is requested in trust status to expand Oneida Tribal land base and provide a future site for economic development, housing, recreation, conservancy, and agriculture, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee certifies that the local property taxes will be paid up to trust placement, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee hereby requests the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs to initiate and carry out the process required to place the above parcel in trust for the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin.

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitutes a quorum.

| Members were present at the meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the 18th day of 19 3; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for; 6 members against; 6 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Tulie Barton, Tribal Secretary Opeida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin